
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Constitution Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday, 5th October, 2020
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting please click on the link below:

Join live event 

Or dial in via telephone: 141 020 3321 5200 and input Conference ID: 
217 483 382#  when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
recorded, and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Committee.  Individual members of the public may speak 

Public Document Pack

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWJhNDU4Y2EtYjg0YS00OWE4LWFkZTItZjBmYTEzMTZiNDk4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2249bf5573-de6d-454a-8998-9f1d9ab68cd6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWJhNDU4Y2EtYjg0YS00OWE4LWFkZTItZjBmYTEzMTZiNDk4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2249bf5573-de6d-454a-8998-9f1d9ab68cd6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
tel:+44%2020%203321%205200,,967614266#


for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. 

Members of the public wishing to ask a question or make a statement at the meeting 
should provide at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include 
the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2020.

5. High Speed Rail 2 Phase 2a - Procedure for Decision-Making  (Pages 7 - 20)

To consider a report on proposed decision-making arrangements for High Speed Rail 
2 (HS2).

6. Independent Remuneration Panel: Review of Members' Allowances Scheme  
(Pages 21 - 26)

To consider a report on a review the indexation arrangements for Cheshire East 
Council’s Scheme of Members’ Allowances.

7. Review of the Member Training Programme  (Pages 27 - 32)

To consider a report which seeks to formalise the current required elements of the 
Member Training Programme and propose new arrangements in respect of Members’ 
attendance at training events.     

8. Committee System Form of Governance - Update  (Pages 33 - 46)

To consider an update report on the proposed committee system.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors M Asquith, R Bailey, M Benson, J Bratherton, J Clowes, L Crane, 
S Edgar, T Fox, S Hogben (Vice-Chairman), A Martin, B Murphy, J Nicholas (Chairman), A Stott 
and P Williams



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 19th March, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Nicholas (Chairman)
Councillor S Hogben (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Asquith, M Benson, J Bratherton, J Clowes, D Marren, A Martin 
and P Williams

Substitutes
Councillors C Bulman, J P Findlow, A Stott and L Wardlaw

Officers
Jane Burns – Executive Director, Corporate Services
Jan Bakewell – Director of Governance and Compliance
Brian Reed – Head of Service, Democratic Services and Governance
Katie Small – Governance Officer

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bailey, L Crane, 
S Edgar and R Moreton.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

33 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak.

34 MEMBER SPEAKING 

There were no Members wishing to speak.

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
November 2019.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to Councillor 
Moreton’s apologies being recorded.

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



36 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW: PRE-CONSULTATION 
SURVEY RESPONSES AND NEXT STEPS 

The committee considered an update on the pre-consultation survey 
carried out across the borough and the next steps for the Community 
Governance Review. Stage 2, the proposal development, would take 
several months to address a proposed response for all wards, even if the 
recommendation was for no change. The Constitution Committee would 
be involved in the development of the proposals through a series of 
workshops, the draft recommendations would then be submitted to the 
Sub Committee and Constitution Committee for approval prior to stage 3 
being initiated. 

RESOLVED

That the pre-consultation survey responses be received and the initiation 
of the development of the Council’s proposals for all parish ward 
boundaries be approved. 

37 PROPOSED CHANGE TO THE COUNCIL'S GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS - FORMAL RESOLUTION TO MOVE TO A 
COMMITTEE SYSTEM FORM OF GOVERNANCE 

The Committee considered the work of the Governance Working Group, 
and the proposed introduction of a committee system form of governance, 
specifically:

1. The design princi
[...]
e proposed requirement for referral of a 
decision to Council having to be made by two or more 
political groups be removed.

d. Urgency Provisions (Appendix G to the report); subject to the 
existing provisions of Appendix 4 to the Constitution being 
incorporated; which deal with urgent decisions made as a 
consequence of failure to plan appropriately, or work without 
due regard to timeliness.

e. Role and Powers of Committee and Sub Committee Chairs 
(Appendix H to the report), subject to (paragraph C) being 
amended to read ‘appointments should take into account 
relevant skills, knowledge, experience and suitability subject 
to suitable training.

4. That the Director of Governance and Compliance be authorised, in 
consultation with the Constitution Committee, to prepare such draft 
constitutional provisions as she considers necessary to give effect 
to the wishes of the committee, which will be submitted to the 
Constitution Committee in phases during 2020/21 for 
recommendation to Council.

5. That the Director of Governance and Compliance be authorised to 
recommend such constitutional provisions as reflect the developing 

Page 5



nature of the progression to a committee system form of 
governance and best practice.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm

Councillor J Nicholas (Chairman)

Page 6



Constitution Committee

Date of Meeting: 5 October 2020

Report Title: High Speed Rail 2 Phase 2a – Procedure for Decision Making

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Toni Fox – Planning

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan, Executive Director - Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the proposed decision-
making arrangements for High Speed Rail 2 (HS2) to ensure that 
appropriate officer delegated authority and where necessary Planning 
Committee procedures are in place to deal with applications submitted in 
relation to works along the route of Phase 2a of HS2. 

1.2. The route is anticipated to be approved in principle via the enactment of the 
High Speed Rail (West Midlands - Crewe) Bill (“the Bill”). The decision 
making arrangements set out in this report will enable the Council to handle 
requests for the  approval of relevant details in an expeditious manner and 
to comply with the strict timescales imposed.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Constitution Committee consider and note the content and 
conclusions of the report and approve the decision-making arrangements 
for the determination of all planning matters submitted under Schedule 17 
(the Planning Conditions Schedule) of the Bill as set out in the report and 
agree to all necessary amendments to the Council Constitution as required 
to secure these provisions. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The recommended approach would allow the Council to ensure appropriate 
officer delegated authority and where necessary Planning Committee 
procedures are in place to enable officers to deal with applications 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



submitted in relation to works along the route of Phase 2a of HS2 in a 
timely manner and meet the timescales set out in the Planning 
Memorandum. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The alternative option is to retain existing decision-making arrangements.  
Without a change in the Constitution, there is a risk that the Council would 
be unable to determine  Schedule 17 Applications in a timely manner.  As a 
result of this, the Council would lose its Qualifying Authority status and its 
determination powers; and the Secretary of State would take all decisions 
on Schedule 17 Applications. 

5. Background

5.1. The Bill will grant planning permission for the construction of a high speed 
railway between the West Midlands and Crewe.  The Bill grants what is 
termed as ‘deemed’ planning permission.  This will be subject to a number 
of conditions requiring the nominated undertaker (the party/parties who will 
construct the railway) to obtain the consent or approval of the Local 
Planning A
[...]
w 
of these points, and the need to ensure that the applications are dealt with 
within the set timescales, there is a risk that the anticipated volume of work 
could have a significant impact upon the capacity of the Planning 
Committee to consider these additional items within the required period.

5.9. For these reasons, a cascaded delegated authority is sought to allow the 
Head of Planning to determine approvals under Schedule 17 (the Planning 
Conditions Schedule) of the Bill.  

5.10. The approach to Committee reporting would broadly reflect that of the 
existing process for determining planning applications, allowing Members 
the opportunity to ‘call-in’ such approvals – subject to specifying relevant 
planning reasons and following agreement with the Head of Planning in 
liaison with a Principal Planning Officer.  

6. Approach to Decision Making for Schedule 17 Applications

6.1. The proposed approach has been identified as the best option to provide a 
necessary degree of flexibility to ensure that the appropriate level of 
decision-making is applied to each application based on the specific 
considerations of that case; whilst also providing the appropriate level of 
Member scrutiny.   

6.2. Schedule 17 Applications would be determined as follows:

 Delegated Authority to the Head of Planning to determine all 
applications and notifications submitted in relation to HS2 matters in 
consultation with the Principal Planning Officer; subject to the 
provisions below. 

 All live applications, including Member call-in’s, to be reviewed 
fortnightly and considered for Planning Committee determination by the 
Head of Planning and Principal Planning Officer.  Both officers to jointly 
determine whether a delegated or committee determination is 
appropriate (and if a committee determination is necessary, the specific 
planning committee) based on the scale, complexity and level of public 
scrutiny of each application.  

Page 10



 In line with the existing pro
[...]
                                                                          
Constitution Committee  

Date of Meeting: 5 October 2020 

Report Title: Independent Remuneration Panel: Review of Members’ 
Allowances Scheme 

Senior Officer: Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance  

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1 Following the appointment of the Independent Remuneration Panel in 2019, 
the Panel was asked to review the indexation arrangements for Cheshire East 
Council’s Scheme of Members’ Allowances. 

1.2 The report sets out the Panel’s views in respect of those arrangements in 
paragraph 5.4 and notes the current position regarding the 2020 NJC officer 
pay award. 

1.3 The report also seeks to confirm what arrangements should be put in place to 
plan for yearly increases to the budget over the period the index would be in 
place. 

2. Recommendation to Council: That 

2.1 The current indexation criterion, equivalence with the NJC officers pay award, 
should apply from 1 April 2020 for a period of four years or until such time as 
any new Members’ Allowances Scheme is approved by Council; 

2.2 The NJC officer pay award for 2020, be applied to the Scheme and backdated 
to 1 April 2020; and 

2.3 Annual increases in the Members’ allowances budget, be built into the 
Council’s budget-setting process. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003, the indexation arrangements applicable to a scheme of 
allowances must be reviewed when the period of indexation expires. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1 Not to apply an index to the scheme of allowances. 

4.2 Retain the present arrangements in respect of budget forecasting. 

5. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Indexation 
Arrangements 

5.1 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003, the Council is required to have a scheme of allo
[...]
as the election has been delayed by COVID-19. 
Future years increases will be in-line with officers pay and will be 
factored into ongoing annual calculations of Pay and Pensions in the 
MTFS.

7.3 Equality Implications 

7.3.1 None identified 

7.4 Human Resources Implications 

7.4.1 None identified 

7.5 Risk Management Implications 

7.5.1 None identified 

7.6 Rural Communities Implications 

7.6.1 There are no direct implications for rural communities. 

7.7 Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children 

7.7.1 There are no direct implications for children and young people. 

7.8 Public Health Implications 

7.8.1 There are no direct implications for public health.
 

7.9 Climate Change Implications 

7.9.1 None identified.

Page 23



OFFICIAL

8. Ward Members Affected 

8.1 The implications in this report are borough wide.

9. Access to Information 

9.1 Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulation 2003.

Page 24



OFFICIAL

10. Contact Information 

10.1 Questions relating to this report should be directed to the following officer: 

Name: Diane Moulson 

Job Title: Senior Member Development Officer 

Email: diane.moulson@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 25

mailto:diane.moulson@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                       
Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting: 5 October 2020 

Report Title: Review of the Member Training Programme 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jill Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and 
Corporate Services   

Councillor Toni Fox, Portfolio Holder for Planning 

Senior Officer: Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance   

1. Report Summary

1.1. To formalise the current required elements of the Member Training 
Programme and propose new arrangements in respect of Members’ 
attendance at these events.     

2. Recommendation to Council:  That:  

2.1 Delegated authority to be granted to the interim Monitoring Officer to formally 
identify within the Constitution, those subjects which have been designated 
as foundation skills, and therefore required training for Councillors in 
accordance with the Member Training Programme - Corporate Parenting, 
Safeguarding Children and Adults, Equality, Diversity and Inclusion, 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), Members’ Code of Conduct;  

2.2 The wording in italics in paragraph 4.2.2 of the report, to be added to the 
Council’s Constitution in respect of the functions of the following 
Committees: Public Rights of Way Committee, Licensing Committee, 
Staffing Committee and Appeals Sub-Committee:     

2.3  In respect of the three Planning Committees, the wording in italics in 
paragraph 4.3.3 of the report to be inserted into the Council’s Constitution 
at the appropriate juncture; and   

2.4 The wording at paragraph 21, page 47 of the Constitution to be replaced with 
the wording set out in italics in paragraph 4.3.4 of this report.   

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



3. Reasons for recommendation

3.1. In 2018, a new framework for the Member Training Programme was endorsed 
by the Member Technology and Development Panel, the main purpose of 
which was to identify the skills and knowledge Members would need in 
order to perform their roles effectively.  The subjects which made up the 
programme have been grouped into four blocks:  induction, foundation 
skills, committee skills and developmental skills.  

3.2.Where a subject within a block is considered to be required learning, it has 
been referred to as being mandatory.  Whilst e-invites issued to Members 
have identified key events in this way for some time, the requirement on 
Members to attend is not explicitly recognised within the Council’s 
Constitution.  It is therefore proposed that the Constitution be updated, at 
the appropriate junctures, to reflect the nature of the training set out in this 
report.  

        
4. Current Arrangements 

4.1.Foundation Skills 

4.1.1 Becoming a Councillor places both regulatory and statutory responsibilities 
on the elected Member.  The Member Technology and Development Panel 
has placed at the heart of the training programme, those key subjects 
which Members need to have regard to when performing their role - 
Corporate Parenting, Safeguarding Children and Adults, Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion, General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), Members’ 
Code of Conduct. It is important that the Constitution formally recognises 
the need for Members to undertake training in these subjects every year.      

4.2.Committee Skills

4.2.1 In accordance with the Council’s Member Training Programme, before any 
Councillor who is a member of a quasi-judicial body can attend and 
participate in a meeting, that Councillor must have attended a suitable 
training course dealing with the quasi-judicial nature of the Committee.  In 
practice, this means attendance at an induction event prior to taking up 
their seat.  

Page 28



4.2.2 Other than Licensing Committee, the Constitution does not stipulate that 
Members must attend training for the quasi-judicial bodies, as a 
requirement of their membership of the Committee.  For the avoidance of 
doubt and to provide this clarification, it is proposed that the following 
wording be inserted within the roles and functions of the Public Rights of 
Way Committee, Licensing Committee, Staffing Committee and Appeals 
Sub-Committee:     

Before any Councillor who is a member of the (insert name) Committee can 
attend a meeting and participate in the busness of the meeting, the 
determination of an application or an appeal by any individual or body, the 
Councillor must attend a suitable training course dealing with the quasi-
judicial nature of the role of the Committee, as a requirement of their 
membership of the Committee.  

4.3  Planning Committees 
 
4.3.1 It is not possible to cover all aspects of planning law in the detail required 

during induction and so, for that reason, supplementary training is provided 
throughout the municipal year.  Planning Members need to be cognisant of 
current planning law and of any guidance which may be pertinent to their 
consideration of an application.  It is vital that Planning Members attend the 
supplementary sessions, particularly Chairmen and Vice Chairmen who 
may have to exercise their casting vote at a meeting. 

        
4.3.2 A recent review of attendance by Planning Members at these supplementary 

sessions indicated that some do not attend training on a regular basis or 
have only attended induction.  Given that Members need to keep their 
training up to date, it is proposed that Planning Committee/Pool Members 
should be required to attend supplementary training.              

4.3.3 Unlike the stand-alone induction events where dates can be tailored to the 
individuals concerned, Members will be expected to fit their commitments 
around supplementary planning training.  The following wording is 
suggested for inclusion in the Constitution:     

Any Councillor appointed to Northern Planning Committee, Southern 
Planning Committee or Strategic Planning Board (including planning pool 
Members), must attend all planning training sessions held each year 
(including induction when held), as a requirement of the membership of the 
Committee they are appointed to, in order to properly discharge their 
planning committee obligations.   

Page 29



Any Member who cannot attend must submit their apologies in advance to 
the event organiser.  If a Member fails to attend, they must undertake 
refresher training, in line with the Committee training programme.

4.3.4 Planning Committees have a pool of Members who may attend meetings in 
place of a colleague from the same party.  It is important that the same 
requirements regarding training apply equally to these substitute members 
as to ordinary Committee members.  Accordingly, it is proposed that the 
wording at paragraph 21, page 47 of the Constitution be amended to read 
as follows, 

A cross party pool of 9 planning substitutes shall be maintained to 
supplement the arrangements referred to above. Each member of the pool 
must receive appropriate and up to date planning training without which 
they may not serve as a member of a planning committee. Political groups 
may nominate their own members to the pool in accordance with the 
proportionalities in force at the time and may vary their nominees as and 
when required subject to the training requirements referred to in the 
paragraph above.           

5. Other Options Considered

5.1. To retain the status quo in respect of training arrangements.    

6. Background

6.1 Training is designed to inform Members of their role and continuously improve 
both the functionality of the Committees and the decision-making process 
by:  

 Keeping Members up to date with any legislative changes (lawful 
decisions) 

 Addressing contemporaneous issues which have arisen at meetings 
previously (‘lessons learnt’)

 Advising Members on matters which may come before them in the 
future

6.2  Not attending training puts the Member at a disadvantage as their knowledge 
will become outdated.  It can also impede the effectiveness of the 
Committee.  In respect of planning matters, which can be a highly 
contentious and emotive subject, it could expose the Council to legal 
challenge.   

Page 30



7. Implications of the Recommendations

7.1 Legal Implications

7.1.1. Designating training as a requirement of membership will improve 
attendance.  None attendance will be monitored and reported to the 
Monitoring Officer and Group Leaders.        

7.2. Finance Implications

7.2.1. Sessions would be offered in house as part of the overarching Member 
Development Programme but would incur officer time in order to deliver 
the training.      

7.3. Policy Implications

7.3.1. If the recommendations in the report are adopted, this woul
[...]
fect from the Annual Council meeting in May 2021. 

1.2. The Constitution Committee also recommended to Council that the design 
principles; structure of committees; role of Leader and Deputy Leader; 
urgency provisions and roles and powers of committee and sub-committee 
chairs be approved.

1.3. Additionally, the Governance Working Group was requested to give further 
consideration to a decision review process and scrutiny functions. The Minute 
extract of the meeting held on 19 March 2020 is attached at Appendix A.

1.4. The Governance Working Group has also considered how Public Rights of 
Way and Licensing matters would be dealt with under a committee system 
model of governance.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That full Council be recommended to resolve that:

2.2 The Public Rights of Way Committee be a standalone committee.

2.3 The General Licensing Sub-Committee and Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee be retained to ensure that the Council complies with legislative 
provisions.

Page 33 Agenda Item 8



2.4 There be a single scrutiny committee, empowered to discharge the statutory 
scrutiny functions.

2.5 The Referral to Council Process at Appendix B be approved.

3.0 Background

3.1 At the Governance Working Group held on 6 July 2020, Members considered:

3.2 Public Rights of Way Committee

3.2.1 At its meeting on 19 March 2020, the Constitution Committee agreed that a 
Public Rights of Way Committee would sit as a sub committee of the 
Highways and Transport Committee, in the new committee system. However, 
it has since been suggested that this should remain a standalone committee 
for the following reasons:

3.2.2 The majority of matters which are considered by the Public Rights of Way 
Committee (Public Path Orders – mainly diversions and Definitive Map 
Modification Orders – ‘claims’ for paths) are not transport or access-related, 
but are decisions on changes to the rural path network. Most of the 
Committee decisions relate to the Wildlife and Countryside Ac
[...]
Growth 
Committee

Independent Persons Panel (non-
member body)

Investigation and Disciplinary 
Committee

Disciplinary Appeal Committee 

Tatton Park Board

Children and Families 
Committee

Chairmen’s Panel
(No formal powers)

Appeals Sub Committee

Corporate Parenting 
Committee

Northern 
Planning 
Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 
(statutory 
functions)

Adults and Health 
Committee

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

Licensing Committee

General 
Licensing Sub 
Committee

Licensing Sub 
Committee

Finance Sub Committee 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 High Speed Rail 2 Phase 2a - Procedure for Decision-Making
	HS2 Delegated Powers - annex 1 and 2

	6 Independent Remuneration Panel: Review of Members' Allowances Scheme
	7 Review of the Member Training Programme
	8 Committee System Form of Governance - Update
	Committee System Update - app A
	Committee System Update - app B
	Committee System Update - app C




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Monday, 5th October, 2020 

PRESENT

Councillor J Nicholas (Chairman)
Councillor S Hogben (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Asquith, R Bailey, M Benson, J Bratherton, J Clowes, L Crane, 
S Edgar, A Martin, B Murphy, A Stott and P Williams

Substitute: Councillor D Marren

In Attendance: Councillor A Critchley and A Moran

Officers

J Burns – Executive Director, Corporate Services
A Ibrahim – Acting Director of Governance and Compliance
D Malcolm – Head of Planning
B Reed – Head of Democratic Services and Governance
K Small – Democratic Services Team Leader 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An Apology for absence was received from Councillor T Fox

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In respect of item 5, in the interest of openness, Councillors S Edgar and J 
Clowes declared their wards were affected by HS2 proposals.

In respect of item 8, in the interest of openness, Councillor S Edgar declared he 
was Chair of the Public Rights of Way Committee.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2020.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.



5 HIGH SPEED RAIL 2 PHASE 2A - PROCEDURE FOR DECISION-
MAKING 

Consideration was given to a report on the proposed decision-making 
arrangements for High Speed Rail 2 (HS2) to ensure that appropriate officer 
delegated authority and where necessary planning committee procedures were in 
place to deal with applications submitted in relation to works along the route of 
Phase 2a of HS2.

RESOLVED

Having noted the content and conclusions of the report, Council be 
recommended to approve the decision making arrangements for the 
determination of all planning matters in relation to works along the route of Phase 
2a of HS2 only, submitted under schedule 17 (the planning conditions schedule 
of the High Speed Rail (West Midlands - Crewe) Bill, as set out in the Constitution 
Committee report, and to agree all necessary amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution as are required to secure these provisions, subject to:

1.The Parish Liaison Group being added to the application notifications list.

2.The determination arrangements for Schedule 17 Applications, as set out in 
paragraph 6.2 of the Constitution Committee report, being amended to ‘All live 
applications, including Member call-ins, to be reviewed fortnightly and considered 
for Planning Committee determined by the Head of Planning and Principal 
Planning Officer in consultation with the Chair of Strategic Planning Board and 
affected Ward Members’

6 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL: REVIEW OF MEMBERS' 
ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

The Committee gave consideration to a report on the Independent Remuneration 
Panel’s review of the indexation arrangements for Cheshire East Council’s 
Scheme of Members Allowances, noting the current position regarding the 2020 
NJC officer pay award.  The report sought to clarify what arrangements might be 
put in place to plan for any yearly increases to the budget over the period the 
index would be in place.

RESOLVED

That the Independent Remuneration Panel be thanked for their work, and the 
matter be referred to Full Council for consideration. 

7 REVIEW OF THE MEMBER TRAINING PROGRAMME 

The Committee gave consideration to a report that sought to formalise the current 
required elements of the Member Training Programme and which proposed new 
arrangements in respect of Member attendance at these events. It was noted that 
the new Monitoring Officer would be commencing work with the Council on the 
day following the Council meeting.

RESOLVED



That Council be recommended to resolve that:

1. Delegated authority to be granted to the Monitoring Officer to 
formally identify within the Constitution, those subjects which have 
been designated as foundation skills, and which are therefore 
required training for Councillors in accordance with the Member 
Training Programme - Corporate Parenting, Safeguarding Children 
and Adults, Equality, Diversity and Inclusion, General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR), Members’ Code of Conduct.  

2. The  wording ‘Before any Councillor who is a member of the (insert 
name) Committee can attend a meeting and participate in the 
business of the meeting, the determination of an application or an 
appeal by any individual or body, the Councillor must attend a 
suitable training course dealing with the quasi-judicial nature of the 
role of the Committee, as a requirement of their membership of the 
Committee’ be added to the Council’s Constitution in respect of the 
functions of the following Committees: Public Rights of Way 
Committee, Licensing Committee, Staffing Committee and Appeals 
Sub-Committee.     

3. In respect of the three Planning Committees, the wording ‘Any 
Councillor appointed to Northern Planning Committee, Southern 
Planning Committee or Strategic Planning Board (including 
planning pool Members), must attend all planning training sessions 
held each year (including induction when held), as a requirement of 
the membership of the Committee they are appointed to, in order to 
properly discharge their planning committee obligations. Any 
Member who cannot attend must submit their apologies in advance 
to the event organiser.  If a Member fails to attend, they must 
undertake refresher training, in line with the Committee training 
programme’ be inserted into the Council’s Constitution at the 
appropriate juncture.    

4. The wording at paragraph 21, page 47 of the Constitution to be 
replaced with ‘A cross party pool of 9 planning substitutes shall be 
maintained to supplement the arrangements referred to above. 
Each member of the pool must receive appropriate and up to date 
planning training without which they may not serve as a member of 
a planning committee. Political groups may nominate their own 
members to the pool in accordance with the proportionalities in 
force at the time and may vary their nominees as and when 
required subject to the training requirements referred to above’.

8 COMMITTEE SYSTEM FORM OF GOVERNANCE - UPDATE 

Further to its meeting on the 19 March 2020, the Committee gave consideration 
to recommendations of the Governance Working Group in relation to:

 a decision review process 



 scrutiny functions in a committee system form of governance
 how public rights of way and licencing matters would be dealt with 

under a committee system form of governance 

The Committee also discussed the officer scheme of delegation which had been 
listed for consideration by the Governance Working Group at its December 2020 
meeting.

REOLVED

That Full Council be recommended to resolve that:

1. The Public Rights of Way Committee be a standalone committee.
2. The General Licensing Sub-Committee and Licensing Act 2003 

Sub-Committee, be retained to ensure that the Council complies 
with legislative provisions.

3. There be a single scrutiny committee, empowered to discharge the 
statutory scrutiny functions.

4. The Referral to Council Process at Appendix B to the report be 
approved.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.40 pm

Councillor J Nicholas (Chairman)


